

**No. 20-40359**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

Priscilla Villarreal,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

The City of Laredo, Texas; Webb County, Texas; Isidro R. Alaniz;  
Marisela Jacaman; Claudio Trevino, Jr.; Juan L. Ruiz; Deyanria  
Villarreal; Enedina Martinez; Alfredo Guerrero; Laura Montemayor;  
Does 1-2,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, Laredo Division, No. 5:19-CV-48,  
Hon. John A. Kazan, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL ON  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Cynthia Fleming Crawford  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
571.329.2227  
ccrawford@afphq.org

December 12, 2022

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Americans for Prosperity Foundation*

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Qualified Immunity Should Not Be Applied to Shield Constitutional Infringement in Slow Moving First Amendment Cases.....	3
II. College Campuses Present an Acute Example of Qualified Immunity Run Amok to Minimize Speech Rights.....	10
A. Universities Do Not Have a Special Dispensation from the Government’s Burden to Justify and Tailor Infringement of Constitutional Rights.....	11
B. Schools are Normalizing Prior Restraints.....	12
C. Application of Qualified Immunity Exacerbates the Problem of Challenging Unconstitutional Campus Speech Policies .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	5, 8
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	9
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	7
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	5, 7
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	11
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	11
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	5
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	11
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , No. 19-968 (U.S., filed March 3, 2020).....	1
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>reh’g granted and vacated</i> , 52 F.4th 265 (5th Cir. Oct. 28, 2022).....	3, 8

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....4, 5

**Other Authorities**

Aaron L. Neilson & Christopher J. Walker, *A Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853, n.57 (2018).....6

U.S. Const. Amend I .....*passim*

Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression, Spotlight on Speech Codes 2022, *available at* <https://bit.ly/3uzXaXa>.....10

1 Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on The Law of Torts or The Wrongs Which Arise Independently of Contract* 326 (John Lewis ed., 3d ed. 1906) .....4

Wikipedia, <http://bit.ly/2TgF5vB> (last visited Dec. 2, 2022).....12
